

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : NGN.6/2013

Appellant : Ms. Amirun Nessa.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer

(Irrigation) Circle, Nagaon, Assam

Date of hearing : 11.01.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

11.01.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Sri. Romen Bhagawati, Executive Engineer, Nagaon Division (Irrigation) along with Sri Nayan Kr. Rajkhowa, AEG, Deboka Sub Division (Irrigation), Deboka.

The Appellant absent.

Perused the Written Statement submitted by the E.E., Nagaon Division (Irrigation). It has been submitted that some information had already been provided to the Appellant on 05.07.2012 and for the remaining, cost of photocopying had been communicated to him with a request to deposit the sum. It is also been submitted that the information could not be furnished as the said sum was not deposited.

In the absence of the Appellant or any W/S from him, his views could not be determined by the Commission.

Considering the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO in the office of the E.E., Nagaon Division (Irrigation) shall furnish the remaining part of the information sought for by the Appellant including photocopies of relevant documents, free of cost, within a period of 10 days of receipt of this order.

Perusal of the case records indicates that there is no evidence of the First Appeal dated 05.07.2012 submitted by the Appellant having being disposed of by the First Appellate Authority (FAA).

The Commission further orders that the aforementioned E.E, Nagaon as FAA shall consider and disposed of the First Appeal dated 05.07.2012, with a speaking order, within a period of 21 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Executive Engineer, Nagaon Division (Irrigation), Dist.- Nagaon, PO- Amolapatty, Assam, Pin- 782003 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Executive Engineer, Nagaon Division (Irrigation), Dist.-Nagaon, PO- Amolapatty, Assam, Pin- 782003 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Ms. Amirun Nessa Ward no. 4, Deboka town, PO- Deboka, Nagaon , Pin- 782440, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission